
2019-2020 Boise State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 24-9   Conf: 13-5   Home: 13-4   Away: 8-5   Neutral: 3-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Lupfer, Riley 33-33 1009 30.6 144-333 .432 105-262 .401 23-34 .676 19 78 97 2.9 64 0 60 46 13 26 416 12.6
42 Coleman, A'Shanti 33-33 872 26.4 176-326 .540 14-38 .368 39-51 .765 64 132 196 5.9 61 2 18 70 30 32 405 12.3
44 McGwire, Mallory 33-32 791 24.0 162-343 .472 32-91 .352 20-28 .714 60 206 266 8.1 70 2 30 54 50 31 376 11.4
14 Hodgins, Braydey 33-33 1058 32.1 118-302 .391 31-113 .274 93-114 .816 25 80 105 3.2 94 1 112 72 10 32 360 10.9
30 Loville, Jade 33-0 581 17.6 109-239 .456 6-35 .171 39-58 .672 19 55 74 2.2 50 0 18 40 7 5 263 8.0
23 Christopher, Jayde 33-33 1072 32.5 83-216 .384 25-88 .284 39-54 .722 28 122 150 4.5 65 0 270 110 4 48 230 7.0
25 Bowers, Rachel 33-0 453 13.7 78-144 .542 2-8 .250 27-36 .750 44 68 112 3.4 66 0 12 32 22 13 185 5.6
22 Woerner, Ellie 31-1 592 19.1 49-111 .441 16-36 .444 30-40 .750 44 88 132 4.3 37 0 36 32 2 20 144 4.6
03 Freeman, Maggie 31-0 196 6.3 17-52 .327 6-30 .200 9-11 .818 8 11 19 0.6 13 0 15 20 3 12 49 1.6
05 Soler, Laia 12-0 50 4.2 5-21 .238 2-14 .143 0-0 .000 3 9 12 1.0 6 0 1 1 1 6 12 1.0
Total 33 6674 202.2 941-2087 .451 239-715 .334 319-426 .749 368 906 1274 38.6 526 5 572 481 142 225 2440 73.94
Opponents 6675 202.3 795-1992 .399 170-539 .315 417-561 .743 341 816 1157 35.1 478 6 380 488 76 230 2177 65.97

Team Statistics BSU OPP
SCORING 2440 2177
    Points Per Game 73.9 66.0
    Scoring Margin 7.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 941-2087 795-1992
    Field Goal Pct .451 .399
3 POINT FG-ATT 239-715 170-539
    3PT FG Pct .334 .315
    3PT Made Per Game 7.2 5.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 319-426 417-561
    FT Pct .749 .743
    FT Made Per Game 9.7 12.6
REBOUNDS 1274 1158
    Rebounds Per Game 38.6 35.1
    Rebounds Margin 3.5 –
ASSISTS 572 380
    Assists Per Game 17.3 11.5
TURNOVERS 481 489
    Turnovers Per Game 14.6 14.8
    Turnovers Margin 0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 225 230
    Steals Per Game 6.8 7.0
BLOCKS 142 76
    Blocks Per Game 4.3 2.3
ATTENDANCE 23,043 26,036
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-1,355 13-2,003
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-1,111

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Boise St. 548 604 666 597 25 2440
Opponents 508 518 564 569 18 2177

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/19 LEWIS-CLARK ST. W 88-34 2884
11/08/19 PORTLAND ST. W 82-57 964
11/10/19 MISSOURI ST. L 69-72 910
11/15/19 at UAB W 83-81 265
11/20/19 WASHINGTON ST. L 68-80 1257
11/24/19 at Louisville L 82-98 8331
11/26/19 UTAH VALLEY W 77-69 836
12/01/19 at TCU L 65-77 1500

* 12/04/19 NEW MEXICO W 83-82 829
* 12/08/19 at Colorado State W 72-69 1005

12/11/19 BYU W 66-55 1140
12/15/19 at Eastern Wash. W 63-61 426
12/18/19 WESTERN ORE. W 75-32 663
12/22/19 PEPPERDINE W 76-74 801

* 01/01/20 at Wyoming L 68-73 2395
* 01/04/20 NEVADA W 54-40 2212
* 01/08/20 at UNLV L 65-66 1633
* 01/11/20 SAN DIEGO ST. W 86-72 1394
* 01/15/20 AIR FORCE W 70-61 795
* 01/18/20 at Utah State W 65-59 388
* 01/25/20 FRESNO ST. L 80-85 3261
* 01/29/20 at San Jose St. L 61-74 1362
* 02/01/20 at Nevada W 83-72 1617
* 02/05/20 WYOMING W 67-48 912
* 02/08/20 UTAH ST. L 56-58 1560
* 02/12/20 at Air Force W 74-69 896
* 02/15/20 at San Diego St. W 69-67 880
* 02/19/20 SAN JOSE ST. W 85-67 1120
* 02/22/20 at New Mexico W 95-76 5338
* 02/24/20 UNLV W 81-52 1505

03/02/20 vs Air Force W 73-50 0
03/03/20 vs Wyoming W 79-71 1718
03/04/20 vs Fresno St. W 80-76 1614

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Boise State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-5   Home: 7-2   Away: 6-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Lupfer, Riley 18-18 579 32.2 84-191 .440 60-146 .411 14-19 .737 11 47 58 3.2 35 0 35 27 9 14 242 13.4
42 Coleman, A'Shanti 18-18 459 25.5 102-185 .551 6-21 .286 23-28 .821 33 77 110 6.1 36 1 9 35 21 10 233 12.9
44 McGwire, Mallory 18-17 437 24.3 91-192 .474 18-52 .346 8-12 .667 38 116 154 8.6 38 1 13 21 28 15 208 11.6
14 Hodgins, Braydey 18-18 599 33.3 63-172 .366 15-61 .246 40-48 .833 17 43 60 3.3 50 0 58 42 6 14 181 10.1
30 Loville, Jade 18-0 297 16.5 54-119 .454 2-10 .200 23-34 .676 11 34 45 2.5 31 0 7 25 5 0 133 7.4
23 Christopher, Jayde 18-18 594 33.0 45-127 .354 9-45 .200 25-29 .862 19 66 85 4.7 35 0 148 61 3 32 124 6.9
22 Woerner, Ellie 18-1 354 19.7 27-65 .415 6-22 .273 24-29 .828 26 51 77 4.3 24 0 20 17 1 10 84 4.7
25 Bowers, Rachel 18-0 224 12.4 34-60 .567 1-2 .500 15-20 .750 18 31 49 2.7 41 0 4 14 13 7 84 4.7
03 Freeman, Maggie 18-0 97 5.4 7-30 .233 2-18 .111 6-6 1.000 2 5 7 0.4 7 0 8 8 2 4 22 1.2
05 Soler, Laia 5-0 10 2.0 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.6
Total 18 3650 202.8 508-1144 .444 120-380 .316 178-225 .791 209 503 712 39.6 298 2 302 253 88 106 1314 73.00
Opponents 3650 202.8 429-1080 .397 82-271 .303 250-338 .740 182 444 626 34.8 252 2 187 240 48 129 1190 66.11

Team Statistics BSU OPP
SCORING 1314 1190
    Points Per Game 73.0 66.1
    Scoring Margin 6.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 508-1144 429-1080
    Field Goal Pct .444 .397
3 POINT FG-ATT 120-380 82-271
    3PT FG Pct .316 .303
    3PT Made Per Game 6.7 4.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 178-225 250-338
    FT Pct .791 .740
    FT Made Per Game 9.9 13.9
REBOUNDS 712 627
    Rebounds Per Game 39.6 34.8
    Rebounds Margin 4.8 –
ASSISTS 302 187
    Assists Per Game 16.8 10.4
TURNOVERS 253 240
    Turnovers Per Game 14.1 13.3
    Turnovers Margin -0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 106 129
    Steals Per Game 5.9 7.2
BLOCKS 88 48
    Blocks Per Game 4.9 2.7
ATTENDANCE 13,588 15,514
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,510 9-1,724
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Boise St. 310 313 358 317 16 1314
Opponents 244 314 288 331 13 1190

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/04/19 NEW MEXICO W 83-82 829
12/08/19 at  Colorado State W 72-69 1005
01/01/20 at  Wyoming L 68-73 2395
01/04/20 NEVADA W 54-40 2212
01/08/20 at  UNLV L 65-66 1633
01/11/20 SAN DIEGO ST. W 86-72 1394
01/15/20 AIR FORCE W 70-61 795
01/18/20 at  Utah State W 65-59 388
01/25/20 FRESNO ST. L 80-85 3261
01/29/20 at  San Jose St. L 61-74 1362
02/01/20 at  Nevada W 83-72 1617
02/05/20 WYOMING W 67-48 912
02/08/20 UTAH ST. L 56-58 1560
02/12/20 at  Air Force W 74-69 896
02/15/20 at  San Diego St. W 69-67 880
02/19/20 SAN JOSE ST. W 85-67 1120
02/22/20 at  New Mexico W 95-76 5338
02/24/20 UNLV W 81-52 1505


